AT&T Texas January 05, 2012

Table of Contents

Informational Notice - Rate Changes

		<u>Page</u>
l.	Cover Letter	2
II.	Informational Notice	3
III.	Attachment A Affidavit of Notice	5
IV.	Attachment B Tariff Sheets	6



January 05, 2012

Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress Avenue
Austin, TX 78701

Dear Filing Clerk:

Re: <u>Informational Notice - Rate Changes</u>

Attached are the original and five copies of an informational notice from Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas. AT&T Texas makes this filing without waiving the position that Chapter 65 transitioning companies are no longer required to file one-day informational notices to exercise pricing flexibility or introduce new services as a result of new PURA § 52.007 and the recent amendments to PURA § 65.152.

Acknowledgment and date of receipt of this informational notice are requested. Attached for this purpose is a duplicate letter with attachments. Please call me at (512) 457-2270 if there are any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Emily A. Steele Area Manager – Regulatory Relations (512) 457-2270 Office (512) 870-1397 Fax

Attachments

cc: Director, Legal, PUC

Assistant Director, Rate Regulation, PUC Public Counsel, Office of Public Utility Counsel

INFORMATIONAL NOTICE

TO INTRODUCE NEW OR MODIFIED RATES OR TERMS, PROCEDURES APPLICABLE TO CHAPTER 58 (ELECTING INCUMBENT LOCAL EXCHANGE COMPANIES) AND CHAPTER 65

a) Name of Company: Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas

b) **PURA chapter under which company operates:** 58 & 65

c) *Date of submission*: 01/05/2012

d) *Effective date:* 01/05/2012

e) **Proposed implementation date**: 01/05/2012

f) Certificate of notice: See Attachment A.

- g) *Type of filing:* This filing is for pricing flexibility involving nonbasic services pursuant to PURA § 65.152 .153.
- h) Relevant LRIC study (ies) or LRIC study reference: The prices in this informational notice comply with PURA § 65.153.
- i) Is the sum of the Total Element Long Run Incremental Cost (TELRIC)-based wholesale prices of components needed for provision of the retail service at or below the retail price set forth in this filing? Not applicable.
- j) Is the service available for resale by a competitor? Yes.
- k) **Description of offering's terms and conditions:** This filing increases the following rates:
 - Residential intraLATA day rates will increase to \$0.30/minute for mileage bands 1 22 and will decrease to \$0.30/minute for mileage bands greater than 35 miles.
 - Residence access line rates in deregulated exchanges will increase by a range of \$.50 to \$3.00.
 - Certain Residence access line Lifeline rates in rate groups 5 8 will decrease by \$.50, while Lifeline EMS Tier 1 and 2 rates will decrease by \$1.42.
 - The following Residence vertical features will increase by a range of \$.50 to \$1.00: Anonymous Call Rejection, Auto Redial, Call Blocker, Call Forwarding, Call Return, Personalized Ring, Priority Call, Selective Call Forwarding, Speed Call 8 and Speed Call 30.
 - Extended Area Calling Service (Local Plus) plans for specific exchanges will increase by \$4.00 for Residence customers and by \$22.00 for Business customers.
 - Residence Optional Calling Plans including the 10% discount, 15% discount, 1 hr. Block Of Time, and Direct – 1st number plans will increase by \$4.00 each.
 - Business Optional Calling Plans including the 10%, 15% and 20% discounts, designated number and Single Rate Option plans will increase by a range of \$.45 to \$5.00.
 - Package rate increases vary between \$1.00 and \$2.00; select packages will decrease by \$2.00;

- o Advantage Plan \$1.00 increase
- o Basics \$1.00 increase
- o Complete Choice Basic \$1.00 increase
- o Complete Choice Enhanced \$2.00 increase
- o Essentials \$1.00 increase
- Works net increase of \$1.00; credits on the package are increased \$3.54 or \$4.54 to offset a portion of the increases in the a la carte pricing of the package components (access lines, features)
- o uSelect 3, 6 and Standard \$1.00 increase in rate groups 1-4; \$2.00 increase in rate groups 5-8 (no increase in Noncompetitive exchanges)
- 2-Line uSelect 3 and 6 \$2.00 decrease in Noncompetitive exchanges
 \$2.00 increase in Competitive exchanges
- I) New and/or revised tariff sheets: See Attachment C.
- m) Privacy issues: None.
- n) Are all rates, terms, and conditions in this filing compliant with the requirements in P.U.C. SUBST. R. §26.230(c)(3)-(4)? Yes.

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE

STATE OF TEXAS: COUNTY OF TRAVIS:

Before me, the Undersigned Authority, on this 4th day of January, 2012, personally appeared Emily A. Steele of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas who, upon being duly sworn, stated as follows:

- 1. I am an employee of AT&T Texas at 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1100, Austin, Texas and hold the position of Area Manager-Regulatory Relations.
- 2. I certify that a true and correct copy of this informational notice was provided today to Central Records at the Public Utility Commission of Texas with instructions to serve the personnel noted on the attached cover letter.
- 3. Any person who holds a certificate of operating authority in AT&T Texas' certificated area or areas or who has an effective interconnection agreement with AT&T Texas was advised of this informational notice filing approximately 45 days ago via an accessible letter, which provided the Internet web address for viewing this filing on its effective date.
- 4. I certify that the attached customer bill message was distributed in customer bills pursuant to PUC Substantive Rule §26.31(a)(5) which states, "A CTU shall provide customers written notice between 30 and 60 calendar days in advance of a material change in the terms and conditions of service... This paragraph does not apply to changes that are beneficial to the customer, such as a price decrease or mandated regulatory changes."

	Emily A. Steele
Sworn and Subscribed I	pefore me this 4th day of January, 2012.
	Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
My Commission expires on	Ľ

TARIFF CHECK SHEET

TARIFF	SECTION	SHEET/REVISION
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 9, Revision 21
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 9.1, Revision 15
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 10, Revision 14
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 16, Revision 14
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 25, Revision 28
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 25.1, Revision 20
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 54.1, Revision 26
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 54.2, Revision 5
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 62, Revision 16
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 63, Revision 15
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 71.1, Revision 2
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 74, Revision 17
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 77, Revision 17
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 83, Revision 13
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 90, Revision 2
General Exchange Tariff	10	Sheet 94, Revision 3
General Exchange Tariff	38	Sheet 9.2, Revision 25
General Exchange Tariff	38	Sheet 9.3, Revision 25
General Exchange Tariff	38	Sheet 9.4, Revision 22
General Exchange Tariff	38	Sheet 9.5, Revision 21
General Exchange Tariff	38	Sheet 9.6, Revision 23
General Exchange Tariff	38	Sheet 9.7, Revision 22
General Exchange Tariff	38	Sheet 9.8, Revision 21
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 4.1, Revision 4
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 5, Revision 17
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 17.1, Revision 12
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 17.3, Revision 10
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 17.4, Revision 9
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 17.6, Revision 7
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 17.7, Revision 3
Local Exchange Tariff	1	Sheet 30.1, Revision 6
Long Distance MTS Tariff	2	Sheet 7, Revision 16
Long Distance MTS Tariff	3	Sheet 2, Revision 8
Long Distance MTS Tariff	3	Sheet 2.1, Revision 10
Long Distance MTS Tariff	2 3 3 3 3	Sheet 3, Revision 13
Long Distance MTS Tariff	3	Sheet 3.1, Revision 11

Section: 10

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 9
Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 21
Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 20

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

4. EasyOptions® Services - Rates (cont'd)

- 4.1 The rates and charges apply in addition to the established rates and charges for the associated services. Only one Call Management discount can apply per line. The Company will apply the largest applicable discount to the customer's account. {6}
- 4.2 When applying the rates below, "first" monthly service rate is applied when a single service is ordered. When multiple services are ordered the "first" monthly service rate applies to the first service and the "additional" monthly service rate applies to the remaining services. The services are listed in priority order, (i.e., If multiple services are ordered, the "first" monthly rate applies to the first service appearing in the list. The additional monthly rate applies to all other services ordered).

4.3 Rates and Charges

4.3.1 Residence Service

Monthly Subscription, Per Line

Discounts may apply when multiple services are ordered. Use first monthly rate for first item purchased; use additional rate for all others. Order of services is significant.

	Monthly Rate		Installation		
Service	First	Additional	Charge	USOC	
Caller ID-Calling Number Delivery {2}	\$7.00	\$7.00	\$5.00	NSD	
Caller ID-Calling Name Delivery $\{2\}$	7.00	7.00	5.00	NMP	
Call Return{16}	7.50(I)	7.50(I)	5.00	NSS	(T)
Call Waiting {15}	8.50	8.50	5.00	ESX	
Call Blocker{16}	7.50(I)	7.50(I)	5.00	NSY	(T)
Auto Redial{16}	7.50(I)	7.50(I)	5.00	NSQ	(T)
Call Forwarding{16}	7.50(I)	7.50(I)	5.00	ESM	(T)
Three-Way Calling{14}	6.99	6.99	5.00	ESC	
Speed Calling 8{16}	7.50(I)	7.50(I)	5.00	ESL	(T)
Priority Call {16}	6.00(I)	6.00(I)	5.00	NSK	(T)
Selective Call Forwarding {16}	7.00(I)	7.00(I)	5.00	NCE	(T)
Anonymous Call Rejection {16}	7.00(I)	7.00(I)	5.00	AYK	(T)

Section: 10

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 9.1 Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 15 Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 14

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

4. EasyOptions® Services - Rates (cont'd)

4.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.3.1 Residence Service (cont'd)

Monthly Subscription, Per Line (cont'd)

No discount for purchasing multiple services.

Service	Monthly First	Installation Charge $\{1\}$	USOC	
Call Forwarding-Busy Line	\$.75	\$ 5.00	EVB	
Call Forward-Don't Answer Call Forwarding-Busy Line/	.75	5.00	EVD	
Don't Answer	1.00	10.00	E5E	
Remote Access to Call Forwarding Simultaneous Call	1.00	5.00	RC3	
Forwarding $\{3\}\{4\}$ Speed Calling 30 $\{10\}\{16\}$	2.10 7.50(I)	16.15{5} 5.00	ESD ESF	(T)

Monthly Subscription Credit, Per Line (Package Discounts)

<u>Service</u>	Monthly $\frac{\text{Credit}}{\{6\}}$	USOC	
Caller ID Credit {2} Caller ID Value Package{7}{9}{16} Caller ID Value Package Plus {8}{9}{16}	(4.05) (5.00) (6.00)	NNK RCRPD RCRCS	(I)(T) (I)(T)

Section: 10

Sheet: 10

(N)

(N)

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas

Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 14 Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 13

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

EasyOptions® Services - Rates (Cont'd)

Footnotes

- {1} The installation charge is \$5.00 per service with a maximum installation charge of \$10.00 for two or more Call Management services per request per line, except when the Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established.
- {2} If Calling Number and Calling Name are purchased together, the customer receives the Caller ID Credit of \$4.05 for residence or \$6.00 for business.
- {3} One Call Forwarding feature (ESM) is applicable per line/trunk arranged.
- {4} One Simultaneous Call Forwarding feature (ESD) and one Call Forwarding feature (ESM) are applicable per line/trunk (non-hunting) used to establish connection.
- {5} Applies in addition to the installation charge for other Call Management services established on the same line.
- {6} The rates and charges for the individual services apply as appropriate. In addition, the package monthly discount is applied as a credit to the customer's account.
- [7] If Calling Number Delivery or Calling Name Delivery is purchased with Call Return (Flat-Rated) and Call Blocker, the Caller ID Value Package credit as shown above applies. This credit supersedes the Caller ID Credit.
- {8} If Calling Number Delivery, Calling Name Delivery, Call Return (Flat-Rated), and Call Blocker are all purchased together the Caller ID Value Package Plus Credit shown above applies. This credit supersedes the Caller ID credit.
- {9} At the customer's request, Call Forwarding-Busy Line; Call Forwarding-Don't Answer; or Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't Answer can be added to the package at no additional charge.
- {10} For residence customers, Speed Calling 30 is obsolete except for existing customers at existing locations.
- {11} For residence customers, the footnoted monthly rate or monthly credit is effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated July 13, 2007 through August 11, 2007.
- {12} For residence customers, the footnoted monthly rate or monthly credit is effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated December 21, 2007 through December 19, 2008.
- {13} For residence customers, the footnoted monthly rate or monthly credit is effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated January 7, 2010 through February 5, 2010.
- {14} For residence customers, the footnoted monthly rate or monthly credit is effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated July 15, 2010 through August 13, 2010.
- {15} For residence customers, the footnoted monthly rate or monthly credit is effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated January 5, 2011 through February 1, 2011.
- {16} For residence customers, the footnoted monthly rate or monthly credit is effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated January 5, 2012 through February 12, 2012.

Section: 10

(C)

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas Issued: January 5, 2012

Sheet: 16 Revision: 14 Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 13

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

5. Personalized Ring Service - General Regulations (cont'd)

- 5.6 Other than the allowances for calls to Directory Assistance Service which are furnished with the master number, in accordance with the provisions of Section 11 of this tariff, no additional allowances for calls to Directory Assistance Service are provided with Personalized Ring service.
- 5.7 Service Connection Charges, in accordance with the provisions of Section 27 of this tariff, are applicable for telephone number changes per telephone number.
- 5.8 The assigned Personalized Ring number must have the same class of service as the main telephone number to which the Personalized Ring is assigned.

6. Personalized Ring Service - Rates

6.1 The following rates and charges apply in addition to the established rates and charges for the access line (master number) and any other services with which Personalized Ring service is associated.

	Res	sidence	Вι	ısiness	
	Monthly Rate	Installation Charge ¹²³	Monthly Rate	Installation Charge ¹²³	USOC
One Dependent Number (5}	\$7.00(I)	\$5.00	\$6.50	\$10.75	DRS
Two Dependent Numbers					
- First {5} - Second {5}	7.00(I) 7.00(I)	\$5.00 	\$6.50 5.00	\$10.75 	DRS1X DRS2X

6.2 Moves and Changes

- 6.2.1 Installation charges will apply when the customer's telephone number is changed for his convenience.
- **6.2.2** Installation charges will not apply on outside moves of service if there is no telephone number change.
- {1} Only one installation charge applies when the second dependent number is ordered at the same time as the first dependent number. When the second dependent number is ordered after the first dependent number an installation charge of \$5.00 for residence and \$10.75 for business applies.
- {2} A maximum installation charge of \$10.00 for residence and \$10.75 for business customers is applicable when Personalized Ring service is ordered in conjunction with other Call Management services.
- [3] Installation charge will not apply with purchase of BizSaver.
- {4} For residence customers, the footnoted monthly rate is effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated December 21, 2007 through January 19, 2008.
- {5} For residence customers, the footnoted monthly rate is effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated January 5, 2012 through February 2, 2012.

Section: 10

Revision: 28

Replacing: 27

Sheet: 25

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas
Issued: January 5, 2012
Effective: January 5, 2012

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

13. The WORKS - General Regulations (cont'd)

13.2 Rates (cont'd)

Unless otherwise noted, the rates and charges for the individual services apply. {3} The WORKS discount is applied as a credit to the customer's account. In addition, if a customer chooses to discontinue The WORKS package and notifies the Company of this decision within 30 days of the services connection, the Company will refund up to one month's monthly recurring charge. If the customer has subscribed to The WORKS package for a period of less than 30 days, the amount of the refund will be prorated for the appropriate portion of the monthly recurring charge. The Installation Charge associated with the services in The WORKS will also be refunded. The customer will be entitled to this adjustment one time only.

Only one Call Management discount can apply per line, except when the customer purchases Anonymous Call Rejection. The Company will apply the largest applicable discount to the customer's account.

0	USOC	Monthly Credit	
Option 1 {1}{2} The WORKS (Residence) The WORKS (Business)	NLUXW NLUXY	\$38.99{5} 40.00{4}	(I)
Option 2 {1}{2} The WORKS (Residence) - For Ericsson Switches Without Anonymous	NLUXX	52.99{5}	(I)
Call Rejection	NLUYL	46.49{5}	(I)
- Without Anonymous Call Rejection/ with Privacy Manager	NLUZ1	46.99{5}	(I)
The WORKS (Business)	NLUXZ	51.00{4}	
Option 3 {1} The WORKS (Residence) - With Primary Access Line, Touch-tone, Call Waiting ID, Call Forwarding Busy	NLUXX	52.99{5}	(I)
Line/Don't Answer and IntraLATA Toll Optional Calling Plan Option (E)	RCRE7	3.00{5}	

- {1} The applicable installation charge for residence customers is \$5.00 per feature added with a maximum of \$10.00.
- $\{2\}$ Installation charges for business customers do not apply.
- {3} The individual service rates for Call Forwarding-Busy Line, Call Forwarding-Don't Answer, or Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't Answer do not apply when these features are added to The WORKS package.
- {4} The WORKS is obsolete as of December 16, 2002 for business customers. Only existing business customers who subscribed to The WORKS prior to December 16, 2002 may retain it at existing locations.
- {5} The WORKS is obsolete as of April 26, 2003 for residential customers. Only existing residential customers who subscribed to The WORKS prior to April 26, 2003 may retain it at existing locations.

AT&T Texas Section: 10
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 25.1
Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 20
Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 19

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

13. The WORKS - General Regulations (cont'd)

13.2 Rates (cont'd)

	USOC	Monthly Credit	
Option 3 {1} (cont'd) The WORKS (Residence) - With Primary Access Line, Touch-tone, Call Waiting ID, Call Forwarding Busy Line/Don't Answer, IntraLATA Toll Optional Calling Plan Option (E), Privacy Manager, and Without Anonymous Call Rejection	NLUXX RCRE7	\$52.99{3} 3.00 ^{CR} {3}	(I)
MULTI-LINE DISCOUNT - Per additional residence line equipped with Touch-tone and with Optional Calling Plan			
Caller ID (Calling Name and Calling Number Delivery)Call WaitingThree-Way Calling	RCRKB RCRKA RCRKC	3.10 ^{CR} {2} 0.95 ^{CR} {2} 1.30 ^{CR} {2}	
- Per additional residence line equipped with Touch-tone and without Optional Calling Plan			
Caller ID (Calling Name and Calling Number Delivery)Call WaitingThree-Way Calling	RCRKE RCRKD RCRKF	3.10 ^{CR} {2} 0.95 ^{CR} {2} 1.30 ^{CR} {2}	

- {1} The applicable installation charge for residence customers is \$5.00 per feature added with a maximum of \$10.00.
- {2} The Multi-Line discount is obsolete as of April 26, 2003 for residential customers. Only existing residential customers who subscribed to the Multi-Line discount prior to April 26, 2003 may retain it at existing locations.
- {3} The WORKS is obsolete as of April 26, 2003 for residential customers. Only existing customers who subscribe to the WORKS prior to April 26, 2003 may retain it at existing locations.

Section: 10

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 54.1 Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 26 Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 25

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

20. The BASICSSM (cont'd)

20.1 General Regulations (cont'd)

20.1.5 The BASICS is obsolete for business customers as of December 16, 2002, except for existing business customers at existing locations who subscribed to The BASICS prior to December 16, 2002.

20.2 Rates (cont'd)

Unless otherwise noted, the monthly recurring rates for the individual services apply. {1}

The BASICS discount is applied as credit to the customer's account. Only one Call Management discount can apply per line, except when the customer purchases Anonymous Call Rejection. The Company will apply the largest applicable discount to the customer's account.

There is no installation charge associated with this package.

RESIDENCE

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the residence customer's monthly bill.

USOC Monthly Credit - The BASICS RCRTT $$14.00{3}{4}$ (I)

BUSINESS { 5 }

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the business customer's monthly bill.

USOC Monthly Credit - The BASICS PGOCE \$26.45 $^{\text{CR}}$ {2}

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas

Issued: January 5, 2012 Effective: January 5, 2012

Revision: 5 Replacing: 4

Section: 10

Sheet: 54.2

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

20. The BASICSSM (cont'd)

20.2 Rates (cont'd)

- {1} The individual service rates for Call Forwarding-Busy Line, Call Forwarding-Don't Answer and Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't Answer do not apply when these features are added to The BASICS package.
- {2} The BASICS is obsolete for business customers as of December 16, 2002. Only existing business customers who subscribed to The BASICS prior to December 16, 2002 may retain it at existing locations.
- (3) The BASICS is obsolete for residential customers as of April 26, 2003. Only existing residential customers who subscribed to The BASICS prior to April 26, 2003 may retain it at existing locations.
- {4} This rate is effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated January 5, 2012 through February 2, 2012. (T)
- {5} This obsolete BASICS business package is discontinued (e.g., sunset) as of April 14, 2007. Customers are being notified of the discontinuation of this obsolete package and are being encouraged to switch to another package product. If any line still has this obsolete package on their account on June 14, 2007, the obsolete package rate will be removed from the account and the standard Call Management Services month-to-month rates will be applied to the line as shown in this tariff. Also, any additional credits/discounts associated with the package will be removed.

Section: 10

Sheet: 62

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas

Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 16 Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 15

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

25. Essentials Plan {3}

25.1 General Regulations

- **25.1.1** The Essentials Plan enables residence customers to subscribe to a predetermined package of service and receive a credit on their monthly bill.
- 25.1.2 The Essentials Plan contains the following services:

RESIDENCE

Caller ID (Name and Number)
Three-Way Calling (monthly rate basis only)
Call Waiting

- 25.1.3 Any of these services can still be purchased on an individual basis under the terms specified in the appropriate tariff sections.
- 25.1.4 The applicable installation charge applies for this package and for residence customers is \$5.00 per feature added with a maximum of \$10.00.

25.2 Rates

RESIDENCE

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the residence customer's monthly bill.

	USOC	Monthly Credit	
Essentials Plan SM {4} - Additional Discount for customers subscribing to Essentials Plan SM and Call Forwarding-Busy Line Don't Answer and Call Waiting ID	RCR4Z	\$10.50 ^{CR}	(I)
{1}{2}	RCREV	6.78 ^{CR}	
 Additional Discount for customers with SBC Advantage and Call Forwarding Busy Line/Don't Answer on their Primary line and Essentials PlanSM on their 			
additional line	RCR59	5.50 ^{CR}	
s credit does not apply to residential	customers wh	no already receive	

- {1} This credit does not apply to residential customers who already receive the multi-line discount with SBC Advantage Plan and The WORKS packages.
- {2} The credit increase becomes effective May 12, 2003.
- {3} Essential Plan is obsolete except for existing customers at existing locations who subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005.
- {4} For residence customers, the footnoted rate is effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated January 5, 2012 through February 2, 2012.
 (C)

Section: 10

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 63
Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 15
Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 14

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

26. SBC Advantage PlanSM $\{1\}$

26.1 General Regulations

- **26.1.1** The SBC Advantage Plan enables residence customers to subscribe to a predetermined package of services and receive a discount (or credit) on their monthly bill.
- 26.1.2 The SBC Advantage Plan contains the following services:

RESIDENCE

Caller ID (Name and Number)
Three-Way Calling (monthly rate basis only)
Call Waiting
Call Blocker
Call Forwarding
Call Waiting ID
Privacy Manager (optional)

- **26.1.3** Any of these services call still be purchased on an individual basis under the terms specified in the appropriate tariff sections.
- 26.1.4 The applicable installation charge applies for this package and for residence customers; it is \$5.00 per feature added with a maximum of \$10.00.

26.2 Rates

RESIDENCE

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the residence customer's monthly bill.

	USOC	$\frac{\texttt{Monthly}}{\texttt{Credit}\{2\}}$	
SBC Advantage Plan SM	RCR4X	\$25.98	(R)
SBC Advantage Plan SM	RCR4Y	17.99	(R)
(without Privacy Manager)			

- {1} SBC Advantage Plan is obsolete except for existing customers at existing locations who subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005.
- {2} The footnoted monthly credit is effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated January 5, 2012 through February 2, 2012.
 (C)

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas Issued: January 5, 2012

Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 2 Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 1

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

30. Distinctive Ring (cont'd)

30.5 Rates and Charges

30.5.1 Monthly Subscription, Per Line

		Monthly	Installation	
	USOC	Rate	Charge	
Distinctive Ring $\{1\}$	AWXDR	\$7.00	\$0.00	(I)

Section: 10

Sheet: 71.1

{1} For residence customers, the footnoted rate is effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated January 5, 2012 through February 2, 2012.

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas
Issued: January 5, 2012
Effective: January 5, 2012

Sheet: 74
Revision: 17
Replacing: 16

Section: 10

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

31. uSelectSM3 (cont'd)

31.4 Limitations (cont'd)

- 7. Subscribers will continue to benefit from the uSelect3 price if they disconnect one or both component services from the Selection List and simultaneously replace those disconnected services with other services from the Selection List.
- 8. The package is provided subject to the availability of Central Office capacity and facilities and the availability of each EasyOptions® service in the customer's serving Central Office.
- 9. If the customer subscribes to more than two EasyOptions services on the uSelectSM Selection List, the two most expensive services will be placed within the uSelect package. Services purchased in excess of those purchased as component services of uSelect3 will be charged at their standard tariff rates.

31.5 Rates and Charges
Monthly Subscription, Per Line {5}

Monenty Bubber	ipcion,		Rate{1}		
		Noncompetitive	Competitive	 Installation	
	USOC	Exchanges	Exchanges{2}	Charge	
uSelect3	PGO4K			\$5.00	
Rate Group 1		\$13.12{4}	\$8.27(I){6}	(Т)
Rate Group 2		13.12	8.27		
Rate Group 3		13.12	8.27		
Rate Group 4		13.12	8.27	(T	-
Rate Group 5		13.12	8.27 8.27	(T)
Rate Group 6 Rate Group 7		13.12 13.12	8.27		
Rate Group 8		13.12{4}	8.27(I)(6)	(Т	۱)
nace droup o		13.12(1)	0.27(1)(0)	(1	,
2-Line uSelect3	PGOF5			5.00	
Rate Group 1		18.34(R){6}	8.64 {4}	(T	')
Rate Group 2		18.34	8.64		
Rate Group 3		18.34	8.64		
Rate Group 4		18.34	$8.64 \{4\}$		
Rate Group 5		18.34	8.64(I){6}	(T)
Rate Group 6		18.34	8.64		
Rate Group 7		18.34	8.64	/ 87	١ ١
Rate Group 8		18.34(R){6}	8.64(I){6}	(T)

- {1} Customers who subscribe to Optional Extended Metropolitan Service (Tier I and Tier II) will pay the Rate Group 8 monthly rate.
- {2} Refer to Paragraph 4 of the Local Exchange Tariff for competitive exchanges.
- {3} The rates in this column are for the following competitive exchanges: Alice, Anthony, Beeville, Belton, Bridge City, Lockhart, Luling, Orange, San Diego, Silsbee, Smithville, Snyder, Sweetwater, Taylor and Vidor.
- {4} These rates are effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated January 5, 2011 through February 1, 2011.
- {5} This package is obsolete as of January 1, 2008. Customers who subscribed to the package prior to January 1, 2008 may retain the package at their current location only.
- {6} These rates are effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated January 5, 2012 through February 2, 2012.

(T)

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas Issued: January 5, 2012 Effective: January 5, 2012

Sheet: 77 Revision: 17 Replacing: 16

Section: 10

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

32. uSelectSM6 (cont'd)

32.4 Limitations (cont'd)

- 8. The package is provided subject to the availability of Central Office capacity and facilities and the availability of each EasyOptions® service in the customer's serving Central Office.
- 9. If the customer subscribes to more than five EasyOptions services on the uSelect $^{\text{SM}}$ Selection List, the five most expensive services will be placed within the uSelect package. Services purchased in excess of those purchased as component services of uSelect6 will be charged at their standard tariff rates.

32.5 Rates and Charges

Monthly Subscription, Per Line {5}

		Monthly	Rate{1}		
		Noncompetitive	Competitive	Installation	
	USOC	Exchanges	Exchanges{2}	Charge	_
uSelect6	PGO4L			\$5.00	
Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2		\$20.67 {4} 20.67	\$15.82(I){6} 15.82		(T)
Rate Group 3 Rate Group 4 Rate Group 5		20.67 20.67 20.67	15.82 15.82 15.82		(T)
Rate Group 6 Rate Group 7 Rate Group 8		20.67 20.67 20.67 {4}	15.82 15.82 15.82(I){6}		(T)
2-Line uSelect6 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2	PGOF6	17.34(R){6} 17.34 17.34	7.64 {4} 7.64 7.64	5.00	(T)
Rate Group 3 Rate Group 4 Rate Group 5 Rate Group 6 Rate Group 7		17.34 17.34 17.34 17.34	7.64 {4} 7.64(I){6} 7.64		(T)
Rate Group 8		17.34 17.34(R){6}	7.64(I){6}		(T)

- {1} Customers who subscribe to Optional Extended Metropolitan Service (Tier I and Tier II) will pay the Rate Group 8 monthly rate.
- {2} Refer to Paragraph 4 of the Local Exchange Tariff for competitive
- {3} The rates in this column are for the following competitive exchanges: Alice, Anthony, Beeville, Belton, Bridge City, Lockhart, Luling, Orange, San Diego, Silsbee, Smithville, Snyder, Sweetwater, Taylor and Vidor.
- {4} These rates are effective coincident with the bill period date for
- customer bills dated January 5, 2011 through February 1, 2011. {5} This package is obsolete as of January 1, 2008. Customers who subscribed to the package prior to January 1, 2008 may retain the package at their current location only
- {6} These rates are effective coincident with the bill period date for (C) customer bills dated January 5, 2012 through February 2, 2012. (C)

Section: 10

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 83
Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 13
Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 12

CALL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

34. uSelectSM Standard (cont'd)

34.4 Limitations (cont'd)

- 4. The uSelectSM Standard component services are provided on a per line basis. All services must be purchased on the same line in order for the customer to be eligible for the uSelectSM Standard price.
- 5. $uSelect^{SM}$ Standard subscribers will benefit from the $uSelect^{SM}$ Standard price until they disconnect one or more of the $uSelect^{SM}$ Standard component services.
- 6. Subscribers will continue to benefit from the uSelectSM Standard price if they disconnect one or more of the component services from the Selection List and simultaneously replace those disconnected services with other services from the Selection List.
- 7. The package is provided subject to the availability of Central Office capacity and facilities and the availability of each EasyOptions® service in the customer's serving Central Office.
- 8. If the customer subscribes to more than four EasyOptions® services on the uSelectSM Selection List, the four most expensive services will be placed within the uSelectSM package. Services purchased in excess of those purchased as component services of uSelectSM Standard will be charged at their standard tariff rates.

34.5 Rates and Charges

Monthly Subscription, Per Line {4}

		Monthly	Rate{1}	_
		Noncompetitive	Competitive	Installation
	USOC	Exchanges	Exchanges	Charge
$uSelect^{SM}$ Standard	SM7FF	{5}	{2}	\$5.00
Rate Group 1	PGO31	\$13.12	\$8.27(I){6}	
Rate Group 2	PGO31	13.12	8.27	
Rate Group 3	PGO31	13.12	8.27	
Rate Group 4	PGO31	13.12	8.27	
Rate Group 5	PGO31	13.12	8.27	
Rate Group 6	PGO31	13.12	8.27	
Rate Group 7	PGO31	13.12	8.27	
Rate Group 8	PGO31	13.12	8.27(I){6}	

- {1} Customers who subscribe to Optional Extended Metropolitan Service (Tier I and Tier II) will pay the Rate Group 8 monthly rate.
- {2} These rates are for the following competitive exchanges: Alice, Anthony, Beeville, Belton, Bridge City, Lockhart, Luling, Orange, San Diego, Silsbee, Smithville, Snyder, Sweetwater, Taylor and Vidor.
- {3} These rates are effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated January 7, 2010 through February 5, 2010.
- {4} This package is obsolete as of January 1, 2008. Customers who subscribed to the package prior to January 1, 2008 may retain the package at their current location only.
- {5} These rates are effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated January 5, 2011 through February 1, 2011.
- {6} These rates are effective coincident with the bill period date for customer bills dated January 5, 2012 through February 2, 2012.

Section: 10

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas

Sheet: 90 Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 2 Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 1

36. Complete Choice® Basic (con't)

36.3 Rates and Charges

The following discounted charges include the monthly recurring rates for local exchange service and will apply to Complete Choice Basic. Additional Service Connection Charges associated with local exchange service may apply.

	USOC	$\frac{Monthly}{Rate \{1\}}$	Installation Charge	
Complete Choice® Basic - with basic access line	SM7FF PGOC3	\$24.00	\$5.00	(I)

{1} Residence customers with Lifeline Service and/or Optional EMS Service will pay a package rate that reflects the difference between their monthly recurring Lifeline and/or EMS rates and the monthly recurring line rate for a Standard or Standard Plus exchange access line.

Section: 10

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 94
Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 3
Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 2

37. Complete Choice® Enhanced (cont'd)

37.3 Rates and Charges

The following discounted charges include the monthly recurring rates for local exchange service and will apply to Complete Choice® Enhanced. Additional Service Connection Charges associated with local exchange service may apply.

	USOC	Monthly Rate(1)(3)(4)	Installation Charge	
Complete Choice ® Enhanced	SM7FF		\$5.00	
- with basic access line	PGOC4	\$28.00		(I)
- without Caller ID	PGOC4	27.00(2)		(I)

- (1) Residence customers with Lifeline Service and/or Optional EMS Service will pay a package rate that reflects the difference between their monthly recurring Lifeline and/or EMS rates and the monthly recurring line rate for a basic Standard or Standard Plus exchange access line.
- (2) The difference between this price and the Complete Choice® Enhanced with Caller ID price may be reflected on the customer's bill as a credit. No credit will be given if Caller ID Service is available and the customer deselects it from the package.
- (3)Residence customers who subscribe to Complete Choice® Enhanced and one of the following services will receive a credit for Optional EMS service rates reflected in footnote (1) above: AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1, 2, 3, or 4.
- (4) Residence customers who subscribe to Complete Choice® Enhanced and one of the following services will receive a credit for their Optional and/or Mandatory Two-way EACS service rates: AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1, 2, 3, or 4.

Section: 38

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 9.2 Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 25 Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 24

EXTENDED AREA CALLING SERVICE (EACS)

4. Rates and Calling Scopes (cont'd)

4.3 THE DALLAS/FORT WORTH CALLING PLAN (Optional EACS) {9} - One-way flat-rate calling available in each of the following SBC Texas exchanges:

Allen	Crandall	Granbury	Red Oak
Alvarado	Dallas	Greenville	Rockwall
Anna	Ennis	Italy	Royse City
Aubrey	Farmersville	McKinney	Terrell
Celina	Forney	Midlothian	Waxahachie
Cleburne	Fort Worth	Princeton	Weatherford
Combine	Frisco	Prosper	Wills Point

The calling scope for this plan includes each of the SBC Texas exchanges listed immediately above, as well as the following non-SBC Texas exchanges:

Verizon Carrollton Argyle Plano Justin DFW Airport Keller Quinlan Azle Bardwell Ferris Maypearl Rowlett Garland Bartonville Merit Springtown Tawakoni Bristol Blue Ridge Grapevine Palmer Irving Wilmer Caddo Mills Pilot Point Cash Josephine Wylie Lewisville Reno Nevada Venus Denton

Valor

Avalon Glen Rose Milford

<u>Century Telephone Co. of Texas</u> <u>Lake Dallas</u>

Sprint/United Telephone Co. of Texas Kaufman

Sprint/Centel Rhome

Alltell Acton Cresson Godley

Class of Service	Monthly Rate	USOC	
Business - Subscribers of Basic Local	\$167.00	EXCAP	(I)
Residence - Subscribers of Basic Local	48.00	EXCAP	(I)
Business - Subscribers of Optional EMS Residence - Subscribers of Optional EMS{13}	122.00	EXCAQ	(I)
	34.00	EXCAQ	(I)

(See Sheet 10 for Footnotes)

Section: 38

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 9.3
Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 25
Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 24

EXTENDED AREA CALLING SERVICE (EACS)

4. Rates and Calling Scopes (cont'd)

4.3 THE HOUSTON METROPOLITAN CALLING PLAN (Optional EACS) {9}{10} - One-way flat-rate calling available in each of the following SBC Texas exchanges:

Alvin Dayton Liberty Smithers Lake Eagle Lake Liverpool Splendor
El Campo Matagorda Spring
Freeport Pinehurst Texas Ci
Galveston Port Bolivar Tomball
Garwood Prairie View Valley I Angleton Splendora Bay City Bellville Texas City-La Marque Brenham Cleveland Garwood Prairie View Valley Lodge Clute-Lake Jackson Hempstead Richmond-Waller Columbus Houston Rosenberg Wharton Cypress Sealy

The calling scope for this plan includes each of the SBC Texas exchanges listed immediately above, as well as the following non-SBC Texas exchanges:

Alltel Sugar Land Telephone

Old Ocean Sugar Land Sweeny

Fort Bend Telephone Co.

Beasley Damon Needville

Brookshire Katy

Verizon

Arcola Crosby Huffman Rosharon
Bacliff Dickinson Kemah Stafford
Baytown East Bernard League City Wallis

Baytown
Beach City
Boling
Hitchcock
Nassau Bay

Sprint/Central

Glen Flora Porter West Columbia

Humble Porter Heights

Class of Service Monthly Rate USOC Business - Subscribers of Basic Local \$167.00 EXCAP (I) Residence - Subscribers of Basic Local 48.00 EXCAP (I) Business - Subscribers of Optional EMS 122.00 EXCAQ (I) Residence - Subscribers of Optional EMS{13} 34.00 EXCAQ (I)

Section: 38

AT&T Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 9.4
Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 22
Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 21

EXTENDED AREA CALLING SERVICE (EACS)

4. Rates and Calling Scopes (cont'd)

4.3 THE BEAUMONT CALLING PLAN (Optional EACS) {9}{10} - One-way flat-rate calling available in each of the following SBC Texas exchanges:

Beaumont	Jasper	Orange	Vidor
Bridge City	Kirbyville	Port Arthur	Warren
Buna	Kountze	Sabine Pass	Westbury
China	LaBelle	Silsbee	Wildwood
Deweyville	Lumberton	Sour Lake	Woodville
Evadale	Mauriceville	South Vidor	

Evadale Mauriceville South Vic Fannett Nederland/Port Neches Spurger

The calling scope for this plan includes each of the SBC Texas exchanges listed immediately above.

Class of Service	Monthly Rate	USOC	
Business - Subscribers of Basic Local	\$167.00	EXCAT	(I)
Residence - Subscribers of Basic Local [13]	39.00	EXCAT	(I)

Section: 38

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 9.5 Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 21 Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 20

EXTENDED AREA CALLING SERVICE (EACS)

4. Rates and Calling Scopes (cont'd)

4.3 THE LOWER RIO GRANDE VALLEY (Optional EACS) {9} - One-way flat-rate calling available in each of the following SBC Texas exchanges:

Alamo-Pharr-San Juan Brownsville Donna Edcouch Edinburg Harlingen Los Fresnos McAllen Mercedes Mission Port Isabel Rio Hondo San Benito Sullivan City

The calling scope for this plan includes each of the SBC Texas exchanges listed immediately above, as well as the following non-SBC Texas exchanges:

Verizon

La Feria Lyford Raymondville Santa Rosa Weslaco

Class of Service Monthly Rate USOC

Business - Subscribers of Basic Local \$167.00 EXCAE (I)
Residence - Subscribers of Basic Local {13} 39.00 EXCAE (I)

Section: 38

AT&T Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 9.6 Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 23 Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 22

EXTENDED AREA CALLING SERVICE (EACS)

4. Rates and Calling Scopes (cont'd)

4.3 THE CORPUS CHRISTI CALLING PLAN (Optional EACS) {9} - One-way flat-rate calling available in each of the following SBC Texas exchanges:

Alice Bayside Beeville Benavides
Corpus Christi Freer Kingsville Mathis
Refugio Rockport San Diego Sinton
Skidmore Woodsboro

The calling scope for this plan includes each of the SBC Texas exchanges listed immediately above, as well as the following non-SBC Texas exchanges:

Verizon

Agua Dulce Aransas Pass Bishop Ingleside Odem Orange Grove Portland-Gregory Robstown

Taft

Class of Service Monthly Rate USOC

Business - Subscribers of Basic Local \$167.00 EXCAT (I)
Residence - Subscribers of Basic Local {13} 39.00 EXCAT (I)

Section: 38

AT&T Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 9.7 Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 22 Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 21

EXTENDED AREA CALLING SERVICE (EACS)

4. Rates and Calling Scopes (cont'd)

4.3 THE SAN ANTONIO AREA CALLING PLAN (Optional EACS) {9} - One-way flat-rate calling available in each of the following SBC Texas exchanges:

Asherton	Bandera	Batesville	Big Wells
Brackettville	Campbellton	Carrizo Springs	Castroville
Catarina	Christine	Cotulla	Crystal City
Devine	Eagle Pass	Encinal	Hondo
Karnes/Falls City	Kenedy	La Coste	La Pryor
Laredo	Luling	Lytle	Marion
Medina Lake	New Braunfels	Pearsall	Pipe Creek
Pleasanton	Poteet	Runge	Sabinal
San Antonio	Seguin	Uvalde	

The calling scope for this plan includes each of the SBC Texas exchanges listed immediately above, as well as the following non-SBC Texas exchanges:

Valley Telephone

Artesia Wells Fowlerton Millett San Miguel

Alenco

Dolores Knippa Modeana West Marietta

Verizon

Charlotte Dilley Jourdanton Somerset

Guadalupe Valley Telephone Coop.

Kingsbury

Class of Service	Monthly Rate	USOC	
Business - Subscribers of Basic Local	\$167.00	EXCAP	(I)
Residence - Subscribers of Basic Local	48.00	EXCAP	(I)
Business - Subscribers of Optional EMS Residence - Subscribers of Optional EMS{13}	122.00	EXCAQ	(I)
	34.00	EXCAQ	(I)

Section: 38

AT&T Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 9.8 Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 21 Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 20

EXTENDED AREA CALLING SERVICE (EACS)

4. Rates and Calling Scopes (cont'd)

4.3 THE EAST TEXAS CALLING PLAN (Optional EACS) {9} - One-way flat-rate calling available in each of the following SBC Texas exchanges:

Atlanta Lindale-Swan Owentown Carthage Longview Tyler Deadwood Marshall

Mineloa

The calling scope for this plan includes each of the SBC Texas exchanges listed immediately above, as well as the following non-SBC Texas exchanges:

Verizon Gladewater Hallsville Kilgore

Jefferson

Class of Service Monthly Rate USOC

Business - Subscribers of Basic Local \$167.00 EXCAT (I)
Residence - Subscribers of Basic Local {13} 39.00 EXCAT (I)

Section: 1

Revision: 4

Replacing: 3

Sheet: 4.1

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas

Issued: January 5, 2012 Effective: January 5, 2012

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

3. Rates (Cont'd)

3.1 Rate Schedules (Cont'd)

3.1.1 Residence Service (Cont'd)

(A) Local Exchange Access Service (Cont'd)

(3) b. Chapter 65 Standard Line Rates

i. The following rates apply in these listed exchanges {5}{6}:
Abilene, Alamo-Pharr-San Juan, Alice, Allen, Amarillo, Anthony,
Austin, Bastrop, Beaumont, Beeville, Belton, Big Spring, Bridge
City, Brownsville, Corpus Christi, Cypress, Dallas, Donna,
Edinburg, El Paso, Fort Worth, Frisco, Harlingen, Houston,
Laredo, Lockhart, Longview, Lubbock, Luling, McAllen, McKinney,
Mercedes, Midland, Mission, Nederland Port Neches, New Braunfels,
Odessa, Orange, Rockwall, San Antonio, San Benito, San Diego,
Seguin, Silsbee, Smithville, Snyder, Spring, Sweetwater, Taylor,
Temple, Tomball, Tyler, Vidor, Waco and Wichita Falls.

USOC	1FW, 1LR PF5, PF7, RFL, TLF, TQF, TSF	FQZ	FQ4	TFR, TFK	1MW, RUW	
Rate Group	1-Party, each {13}	1-Party, each{1} {13}	1-Party, each{2}{13}	PBX Trunks	Economy 1-Element Measured, 1-Party{3}{13}	(C)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	\$ 21.00 (I) 21.00 21.00 21.00 21.00 21.00 21.00 21.00 (I)	\$17.45(I) 17.45 17.45 17.45 17.45 17.45 17.45	\$17.45(I) 17.45 17.45 17.45 17.45 17.45 17.45 17.45(I)	\$15.05 15.40 16.10 16.55 17.00 17.80 18.65 19.70	\$17.10(I) 17.20 17.40 17.55 17.70 17.95 18.20 18.55(I)	

Section: 1

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 5
Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 17
Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 16

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

Rates (Cont'd)

3.1 Rate Schedules (Cont'd)

3.1.1 Residence Service (Cont'd)

(A) Local Exchange Access Service (Cont'd)

(3) c. Chapter 65 Standard Plus Line Rates

i. The following rates apply in these listed exchanges: Abilene, Alamo-Pharr-San Juan, Alice, Allen, Amarillo, Anthony, Austin, Bastrop, Beaumont, Beeville, Belton, Big Spring, Bridge City, Brownsville, Corpus Christi, Cypress, Dallas, Donna, Edinburg, El Paso, Fort Worth, Frisco, Harlingen, Houston, Laredo, Lockhart, Longview, Lubbock, Luling, McAllen, McKinney, Mercedes, Midland, Mission, Nederland Port Neches, New Braunfels, Odessa, Orange, Rockwall, San Antonio, San Benito, San Diego, Seguin, Silsbee, Smithville, Snyder, Spring, Sweetwater, Taylor, Temple, Tomball, Tyler, Vidor, Waco, and Wichita Falls.

USOC	1FW, 1LR PF5, PF7, RFL, TLF, TQF, TSF	FQZ	FQ4	TFR, TFK	1MW, RUW	
Rate Group	1-Party, each {9}{13}	1-Party, each {1}{12}	1-Party, each {2}{12}	PBX Trunks	Economy 1- Element Measured, 1-Party {3}{13}	(C)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	\$21.00(I) 21.00 21.00 21.00(I) 21.00 21.00 21.00 21.00	\$21.00(I) 21.00 21.00 21.00(I) 21.00 21.00 21.00 21.00	\$21.00(I) 21.00 21.00 21.00(I) 21.00 21.00 21.00 21.00	\$13.05 13.40 14.10 14.55 15.00 15.80 16.65 17.70	\$20.00(I) 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00(I)	

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas

Issued: January 5, 2012
Effective: January 5, 2012

Section: 1
Sheet: 17.1
Revision: 12
Replacing: 11

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

3. Rates (Cont'd)

3.1 Rate Schedules (Cont'd)

3.1.1 Residence Services (Cont'd)

(C) Local Exchange Access Service - Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Program (Cont'd)

(6) Residence Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Rates (Cont'd)

- a. Chapter 65 Standard Lifeline Rates
- i. The rates below apply only in the 55 exchanges listed under paragraph 3.1.1 (A)(3)b.i. preceding.

USOC	LL4	N1R		
Rate Group	1-Party, each {13}	Tribal Lands and Economy 1- Element Measured{3}, Tribal Lands	(C)	
1	\$12.08(I)	\$1.00		
2	12.08	1.00		
3	12.08	1.00		
4	12.08	1.00		
5	12.08	1.00		
6	12.08	1.00		
7	12.08	1.00		
8	12.08(I)	1.00		

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas

Issued: January 5, 2012
Effective: January 5, 2012

Section: 1
Sheet: 17.3
Revision: 10
Replacing: 9

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

3. Rates (Cont'd)

3.1 Rate Schedules (Cont'd)

3.1.1 Residence Services (Cont'd)

(C) Local Exchange Access Service - Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Program (Cont'd)

(6) Residence Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Rates (Cont'd)

- c. Chapter 65 Standard Rates Grandfathered Services
 - i. The rates below apply only in the 55 exchanges listed under paragraph $3.1.1 \ (A)(3)b.i.$ above.

USOC Rate Group	LFV 1-Party Flat, each {13}	LLZ 4-to-1- Party, each {1}{13}	LL9, LLK 2-to-1- Party, each {2}{13}	RWA Economy 1-Element Measured, 1-Party {3}{13}	(C)
1	\$12.08(I)	\$8.53(<u>I</u>)	\$8.53(I)	\$8.18(I)	
2	12.08	8.53	8.53	8.28	
3	12.08	8.53	8.53	8.48	
4	12.08	8.53	8.53	8.63	
5	12.08	8.53	8.53	8.78	
6	12.08	8.53	8.53	9.03	
7	12.08	8.53	8.53	9.28	
8	12.08(I)	8.53(İ)	8.53(Ï)	9.63(I)	

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas

Issued: January 5, 2012 Effective: January 5, 2012

Section: 1

Revision: 9

Replacing: 8

Sheet: 17.4

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

3. Rates (Cont'd)

3.1 Rate Schedules (Cont'd)

3.1.1 Residence Services (Cont'd)

(C) Local Exchange Access Service - Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Program (Cont'd)

(6) Residence Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Rates (Cont'd)

c. Chapter 65 Standard Plus Lifeline Rates

The rates in this sub-paragraph c. are the net Lifeline Discount Telephone Service local exchange access service rates for **Standard Plus** Line service after the appropriate Lifeline reduction has been applied to the regular monthly local exchange access service line rate for each applicable residential grade of service as shown in 3.1.1(A), preceding. The rate for qualified Tribal Lands Applicants, defined as those low-income consumers who live on a reservation as specified in 3.1.1(c)(2)(b) of this tariff, may not be reduced below \$1.

i. The rates below apply in these listed exchanges: Abilene, Alamo-Pharr-San Juan, Alice, Allen, Amarillo, Anthony, Austin, Bastrop, Beaumont, Beeville, Belton, Big Spring, Bridge City, Brownsville, Corpus Christi, Cypress, Dallas, Donna, Edinburg, El Paso, Fort Worth, Frisco, Harlingen, Houston, Laredo, Lockhart, Longview, Lubbock, Luling, McAllen, McKinney, Mercedes, Midland, Mission, Nederland Port Neches, New Braunfels, Odessa, Orange, Rockwall, San Antonio, San Benito, San Diego, Seguin, Silsbee, Smithville, Spring, Snyder, Sweetwater, Taylor, Temple, Tomball, Tyler, Vidor, Waco, Wichita Falls.

USOC	LF1, LF4, LF7, LL4	LL9	XXX	RWA	
Rate Group	1-Party, each {13}	1-Party, each{1}{5} {13}	Tribal Lands and Economy 1-Element Measured, Tribal Lands	Economy 1-Element Measured, 1-Party {3}{13}	_ (C)
1	\$12.08(I)	\$12.08(I)	\$1.00	\$11.08(I)	
2	12.08	12.08	1.00	11.08	
3	12.08	12.08	1.00	11.08	
4	12.08(I)	12.08(İ)	1.00	11.08	
5	12.08(R)	12.08(R)	1.00	11.08	
6	12.08	12.08	1.00	11.08	
7	12.08	12.08	1.00	11.08	
8	12.08(R)	12.08(R)	1.00	11.08(I)	

(See Sheets 18 and 18.1 for Footnotes.)

President - Texas LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF AT&T Texas Section: 1

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 17.6 Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 7 Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 6

3. Rates (Cont'd)

3.1 Rate Schedules (Cont'd)

3.1.1 Residence Services (Cont'd)

(C) Local Exchange Access Service - Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Program (Cont'd)

(6) Residence Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Rates (Cont'd)

d. Chapter 65 Standard Plus Rates - Grandfathered Services (Cont'd)

The rates in this sub-paragraph d. are applicable only to those "grandfathered" customers who retain existing service in the same exchange and who subscribed to Tel-Assistance Service prior to Aug. 31, 2001.

i. The rates below apply in these listed exchanges: Abilene, Alamo-Pharr-San Juan, Alice, Allen, Amarillo, Anthony, Austin, Bastrop, Beaumont, Beeville, Belton, Big Spring, Bridge City, Brownsville, Corpus Christi, Cypress, Dallas, Donna, Edinburg, El Paso, Fort Worth, Frisco, Harlingen, Houston, Laredo, Lockhart, Longview, Lubbock, Luling, McAllen, McKinney, Mercedes, Midland, Mission, Nederland Port Neches, New Braunfels, Odessa, Orange, Rockwall, San Antonio, San Benito, San Diego, Seguin, Silsbee, Smithville, Snyder, Spring, Sweetwater, Taylor, Temple, Tomball, Tyler, Vidor, Waco, Wichita Falls.

USOC	LFV	LLZ	LLK		
Rate	1-Party Flat,	4-to-1-Party,	2-to-1-Party,		
Group	$each{13}$	$each{13}$	$each{13}$	((C)
1	\$12.08(I)	\$12.08(I)	\$12.08(I)		
2	12.08	12.08	12.08		
3	12.08	12.08	12.08		
4	12.08(I)	12.08(I)	12.08(I)		
5	12.08(R)	12.08(R)	12.08(R)		
6	12.08	12.08	12.08		
7	12.08	12.08	12.08		
8	12.08(R)	12.08(R)	12.08(R)		

Section: 1

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas

Sheet: 17.7 Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 3 Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 2

Rates (Cont'd)

3.1 Rate Schedules (Cont'd)

3.1.1 Residence Services (Cont'd)

(C) Local Exchange Access Service - Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Program (Cont'd)

(6) Residence Lifeline Discount Telephone Service Rates (Cont'd)

e. Optional Extended Metropolitan Service - Lifeline (EMS)

The following rates for are for Optional Extended Metropolitan Service(EMS).

Description	Rate	USOC	
Extended Metro Service			
<u>Tier 1</u> Flat Rate 1 Party Tribal Lands	\$21.18 1.00	LE4 NE5	(R)
<u>Tier 2</u> Flat Rate 1 Party Tribal Lands	27.88 4.30	LE4 NE5	(R)

President - Texas LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF AT&T Texas Section: 1

Sheet: 30.1

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas
Issued: January 5, 2012

Issued: January 5, 2012Revision: 6Effective: January 5, 2012Replacing: 5

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

Rates (Cont'd)

3.1 Rate Schedules (Cont'd)

3.1.6 Optional Extended Metropolitan Service (EMS) (Cont'd)

Footnotes:

- {1} The applicable Service Connection Charges found in Section 27 of the General Exchange Tariff will pertain to the provision of this service.
- {2} In addition, a charge of \$0.06 per outgoing local message applies.
- {3} Hotel/Motel customers have the option of subscribing to Hotel/Motel Measured Trunks (TAA) or PBX Trunks (TTZ) for their guests' use; however, the mixing of flat and measured trunks for guests' use shall not be permitted.
- {4} Mixing of EMS and non-EMS lines within a service arrangement such as Multi-Line Hunting, PBX Trunk or Plexar is allowed only as long as the local lines hunt to EMS lines.
- {5} Residence access line customers who subscribe to the following combination of features and/or feature packages: 1) Call Waiting (CW), Call Waiting ID (CWID), Caller ID (CID), Three-Way Calling (3-WC) and Call Forwarding Busy Line/Don't Answer (CFBL/DA) 2) Select Feature Package 3) one of the uSelectSM feature packages and CFBL/DA; or for subscribers on or after October 14, 2006: 4) CW, CWID, CID and 3-WC 5) one of the uSelectSM feature packages or 6) Select Feature Package, Complete Choice® Basic or Complete Choice® Enhanced, will receive the following monthly discounts for Optional EMS: Tier 1, all rate groups \$6.00 credit; Tier 2, all rate groups \$12.70 credit. Subscribers before October 14, 2006 who are using a combination of features or feature packages that receive a Tier 1 or Tier 2 credit for their EMS service, may eliminate CFBL/DA and still receive the credit.

(I)

AT&T Texas Section: 2
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 7
Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 16
Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 15

LONG DISTANCE SERVICES

- 1. Two-Point Service (Cont'd)
- 1.6 Rate Tables $\{1\}$
- 1.6.1 Dial Station-to-Station, Operator Station-to-Station, and Operator Person-to-Person.
 - A. Residence

Day Initial <u>1-Minute</u>	Day Each Additional <u>Minute</u>	
\$ 0.30	\$ 0.30	(I)
0.30	0.30	(I)
0.30	0.30	
0.30	0.30	
0.30	0.30	(R)
0.30	0.30	(R)
	Initial 1-Minute \$ 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30	Initial Each Additional Minute \$ 0.30 \$ 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

B. Business

	Day	Day
Rate	Initial	Each Additional
Mileage	1-Minute	Minute
1-17	\$ 0.55	\$ 0.55
18-22	0.55	0.55
23-28	0.55	0.55
29-34	0.55	0.55
35-51	0.55	0.55
Over	0.55	0.55

- 1.6.2 In addition to the Basic Rate Schedule, listed in 1.6.1, Operator Service Charges as listed 1.4.2 may apply. The service charges for calls placed from pay telephones can be found in Section 36, Pay Telephone Exchange Access Service.
- 1.6.3 Discounts apply to total minutes of use for all messages. Discounts do not apply to operator assistance service charges.

{1} These rates do not apply to calls originated from pay telephones. See Section 36 of the General Exchange Tariff for Pay Phone Originated Sent-Paid, Dial Station-to-Station, Operator Station-to-Station, and Operator Person-to-Person Rates.

AT&T Texas Section: 3
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 2
Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 8
Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 7

OPTIONAL CALLING PLAN

2. Optional Calling Plan - Descriptions

2.1 Business Optional Calling Plans

2.1.1 Business customers in the State of Texas will have the option of subscribing to one of six intraLATA long distance discount plans.

The Business Optional Calling Plan discounts will apply to qualified usage placed during all time periods, as follows:

Option (A) - Business

The basic monthly rate for this service will be \$3.45 per month. (I) For the \$3.45 monthly rate the business customer who selects this option will receive a 10% discount on qualified usage.

Option (B) - Business

The basic monthly rate for this service will be \$9.20 per month. (I) For the \$9.20 monthly rate the business customer who selects this option will receive a 15% discount on qualified usage.

Option (C) - Business {1}

The basic monthly rate for this service will be \$23.00 per month. (I) For the \$23.00 monthly rate the business customer who selects this option will receive a 20% discount on qualified usage.

Option (D) - Business

The basic monthly rate for this service will be \$8.40 per month. For the \$8.40 monthly rate the business customer who selects this option will receive one hour of qualified usage. Additional minutes of qualified usage under this plan will be \$0.14 per minute.

Option (E) - Business

The basic monthly rate for this service will be \$0.00 per month. The business customer who selects this option will receive a 10% discount on qualified usage. Available only to customers subscribing to either The WORKS, The BASICS or The BizSaver packages as set forth in the Call Management Services section of the General Exchange Tariff. Available only to the Company's local exchange customers.

{1} This Option is obsolete for business customers, except for existing installations at existing locations for existing business customers who subscribed prior to September 30, 2011.

AT&T Texas Section: 3
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 2.1
Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 10
Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 9

OPTIONAL CALLING PLAN

2. Optional Calling Plan - Descriptions (cont'd)

2.1 Business Optional Calling Plans (cont'd)

2.1.1 (cont'd)

Option (F) - Business

The basic monthly rate for this service will be \$34.44 per line for (I) each designated telephone number. For this \$34.44 monthly rate the customer who selects this option will receive unlimited calling to the designated number within the subscribing customer's LATA.

Option (G) - Business

Single Rate Option: This option allows subscribers to pay a monthly recurring rate of \$5.69 and receive all of their usage for \$0.09 per minute. Time of day and holiday discounts are not applicable to the monthly rate or the per minute rate. This option is available to one (1) to five (5) line business customers at the same location who agree to commit to the service period of twelve (12) months. Customers who decide to discontinue the plan prior to the end of their term will be obligated to pay the monthly recurring charge for the remainder of the term.

2.2 Residence Optional Calling Plans

2.2.1 Residential customers in the State of Texas will have the option of subscribing to one of six intraLATA long distance discount plans.

The residential Optional Calling Plan discounts will apply to qualified usage placed during all time periods.

Option (A) - Residence

The basic monthly rate for this service will be \$13.00 per month. (I) For the \$13.00 monthly rate the residential customer who selects this option will receive a 15% discount on qualified usage.

Option (B) - Residence

The basic monthly rate for this service will be \$20.00 per month. (I) For the \$20.00 monthly rate the residential customer who selects this option will receive one hour of qualified usage. Additional minutes of qualified usage under this plan will be \$0.15 per minute.

Option (C) - Residence

The basic monthly rate for this service will be \$12.00 per month. (I) The residential customer who selects this option will receive a 10% discount on qualified usage. Available only to customers subscribing to either The WORKS, The BASICS, or The BizSaver packages as set forth in the Call Management Services section of the General Exchange Tariff. Available only to the Company's local exchange customers.

AT&T Texas Section: 3
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 3
Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 13
Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 12

OPTIONAL CALLING PLAN

Optional Calling Plan - Descriptions (cont'd)

2.2 Residence Optional Calling Plans (cont'd)

2.2.1 (cont'd)

Option (D) - Residence

The basic monthly rate for this service will be \$5.00 per month. This monthly rate includes no usage. The residential customer purchasing this plan may make any amount of qualified usage at a price of \$0.10 per minute.

Option (E) - Residence

This plan is available to the Company's customers who have purchased THE WORKS or the Basics. The basic monthly rate for this service will be \$1.95 per month. This monthly rate includes no usage. The residential customer purchasing this plan may make any amount of qualified usage at a price of \$0.10 per minute.

Option (F) - Residence

The basic monthly rate for this service will be \$ 28.00 per line for the first designated telephone number. Additional designated numbers will be at the monthly rate of \$ 10.00 each. For this monthly rate the customer who selects this option will receive unlimited calling to the designated number, or numbers within the subscribing customer's LATA.

(I)

2.2.2 Option (A) and Option (B) for residence customers is obsolete as of November 15, 2004, except for existing residence customers at existing locations who subscribed prior to November 15, 2004.

3. Rates

3.1 Application of Rates and Discounts

- 3.1.1 After a subscriber's monthly intraLATA long distance bill is determined, including applicable time of day discounts, an additional percent discount will be applied to the total qualified portion of the bill, as defined previously. When application of the discount results in a fractional charge, the amount will be rounded to the nearest cent.
- 3.1.2 The Business Option D and Residence Option B rates are quoted in terms of a monthly rate per account, based on a minimum of one hour of usage, and an additional hourly rate which will be charged by the minute for usage exceeding one hour.
- 3.1.3 Discounts apply to usage accumulated from all lines on a customer's account per class of service, per location.

AT&T Texas Section: 3
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 3.1
Issued: January 5, 2012 Revision: 11
Effective: January 5, 2012 Replacing: 10

OPTIONAL CALLING PLAN

3. Rates (cont'd)

3.2 Rates and Discounts

3.2.1 A summarization of Optional Calling Plans follow:

3.2.2 <u>Business</u> {1}

Business (Applicable All Times of Day)

\$ 3.45/month - (10% discount)	(I) (I)
	` ,
	(I)
8.40/month - (one hour of usage with	
additional minute rated at	
\$0.14 per minute of use	
basis)	
0.00/month - (10% discount)	
34.44/month - (unlimited to designated	(I)
number within LATA)	
5.69/month - (\$0.09/minute of use)	(I)
	9.20/month - (15% discount) 23.00/month - (20% discount) 8.40/month - (one hour of usage with additional minute rated at \$0.14 per minute of use basis) 0.00/month - (10% discount) 34.44/month - (unlimited to designated number within LATA)

3.2.3 Residence Rates {1}

Residence (Applicable All Times of Day)

Option (A) {5} Option (B) {2} {5}		of usage with (I) itional minute \$0.15 per minute
<pre>Option (C){3}{6} Option (D){6} Option (E){4}{7} Option (F){6}</pre>	12.00/month - (10% disc 5.00/month - (All minu 4.00/month - (All minu 28.00/month - (Monthly first num	ount) (I) tes rated at \$0.10) tes rated at \$0.10)